

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO. 69644/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-10-2025 in CRR No. 793/2025 and 11-11-2025 in RP No. 1958/2025 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Indore]

SUNIL SONAR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

VAISHALI

RESPONDENT(S)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 24051/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 24049/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 06-02-2026 This matter was called for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s): Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Verma, AOR
Mr. Amitabh Ranjan, Adv.
Ms. Samiksha Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

O R D E R

Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the parties are living separately for quite some time and initially, Respondent filed a petition seeking maintenance and subsequently, a petition was filed by the Petitioner seeking restitution of conjugal rights which is still

pending. It was further submitted that Respondent's case for maintenance was initially dismissed. This prompted the Respondent to institute a divorce case. However, subsequently, High Court of Madhya Pradesh in the Revision Petition filed by the Respondent, awarded monthly maintenance of Rs. 15,000/- in favour of the Respondent.

2. It was submitted that in such background, the Petitioner prays that the parties be sent for mediation so as to settle the matter once and for all.

3. Delay condoned.

4. Issue notice.

5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

6. List on 02.04.2026.

(POOJA SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANJALI PANWAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR