

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2850-2851/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-10-2025 in CRR No. 793/2025 11-11-2025 in RP No. 1958/2025 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Indore]

SUNIL SONAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VAISHALI

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 24051/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 24049/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 02-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Verma, AOR
Mr. Amitabh Ranjan, Adv.
Ms. Samiksha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Swati Talwar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Ishit Saharia, AOR

O R D E R

At the outset, learned counsels for the parties submitted that they be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Center (SCMC).

2. Accordingly, the parties are referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Center.

3. Initially, they shall appear before the coordinator SCMC on 16.04.2026 at 2:30 PM through virtual mode. Thereafter, the mediator shall decide, whether parties are required to be present

physically. If the respondent-wife is required to be physically present, she shall be entitled to reimbursement of costs towards boarding, travelling and lodging which we quantify as Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand) per visit.

4. The same will be transferred in the respondent-wife's bank account at least four days prior to the actual date on which she has to appear physically before the learned mediator.

5. The learned mediator is requested to submit a report within two months thereafter.

6. List on 23.07.2026.

5. In the meantime, to facilitate mediation, all pending *inter se* proceedings shall remain stayed.

(SACHIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR